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To lhe Members of
Wascana & Upp€rQu'Appelle watersheds Association Taking Responsibility, Inc.

Manag€ment has responsibiliry for prcparing lhe accompanying financial statements and edsuring thar ali
inibrmation on any related repons is consis!€nl with the financisl statemenB. This respoNibility includes
selecting approp ale accounting policies and making objecrive judgements and eslimates in accordance wiih
Canadian accourting standards for nor-lbr-profit organizations.

In discharging its responsibilities for the integity and faimcss ol the financial stalemenls and for the
accounting systems from which lhey are derived, management maintains th€ necessafy syslem of inlemal
controls d€signed to provide assursnce that transactions are authorized, assets are safeguarded, and proper
records naintained,

Uhimate responsibility for financial statements to memb€rs lies with lhe Board ofDirectors.

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL Rf, PORTINC

reponing and the adequacy ofrh€ syslem oI inremal conrrols.

President

lndependent auditors appointed by the members audit the financial statcments. The independent auditon,
report directly to the members and thejr r€pon follows. The indcpendent auditors have full snd fr€e access to
the Board and management to discuss thei! audit findings as to the integrity of the organizrtion's financial
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Regina, Saskalchewan
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INDtrPtrNDtrN'I' AUDITOR'S Rf, PORT

To the Members of
wascana & Upper Qu'Appellc watershcds Associatjon Taking Responsjbility. lnc.

I have audited the acconpanying financial statements of Wascana & Upper Qu'Appelle WatersheG
Assocjation I aking Responsibility, lnc., which comprise the statements offinancial posilion as at January 31,
2011, January 31,2012 and February l, 20i l, and the statemenls of revenue, net assels and cash llow
slatcmcnl fbr thc yearc ended January 31, 2013 and January 31,2012, and a sumn ry of significant
rccounrinr policies 0nd orher explonarory informarion.

Mansgement's Responsibtlity for the Iinancial Statements

Manag€menl is responsible for the preparation and lair prcsenlalion of these financial sLatemenrs in
accordance wilh Canadian accounting slandards for not-for-proiit organizatrons, and for such intemal contol
lls management determines is necessary 10 enable the preparalil)n of finuncial statcmcnts that are lic€ Jiom
material misstatement. wheiher due !o fraud or elror,

Audltor's Responslblllty

My responsibility is to express an opinion oD these iinancial strt€ments bas€d on my audit. I conducted my
audib in accordance with canadian gcnerully acc€pFd auditing standards. Those stnndards require thst I
comply with ethical requir€m€nls and plan &nd perform the audit to ohrain reasonable assurancc about
whether th€ financial sleicmcnts arc liee ofmatcrirl misstatcmerrl.

An audit involv€s performing proccdures to obniin audit evid€nce about the amounls and disclosures in the
linancial statements. The prccedur€s selected depend on the auditor's judgmenl, including the assessment of
thc risks offiaterial missrrt€ment ofthe financial statcments, whethe! du€ ro fraud or eno!. ln making those
risk assesshents, thc auditor consid€rs inrernal contol relevant to the endty's preparadon and fair
prescntstion ol rhc financial statem€nts in order to design audji procedur€s that are appiopriarc in the
circumstances. but nor for the purpos€ ofexpr€ssing an opinion on ihe elTectiveness of the entiry's internnl
control. An audit also includes evaluating the approprialencss of accounting policies used and ihe
r€asonableness of accouniing estimates made by managcnrent, as weli a-s evaludtirrg the overall presentation
of the financial statements.

I believe that the audit evidenc€ I hAve obtained is suflicienl and appropriate to provide a basis fbr my
qualifi ed audit opinions.

Opinion

In my opnrion the financial srarements present fairl). in all natcrial rcspecls, thc financial posilion of
Wascana & Upper Qu'Appelle watersheds Association T*ing Rcsponsibility. Inc. as at January 31, 2013,
January 31,2012 and February 1, 2011. and i1s financial performance.r,,d cash flows for ihe years cnded
January 31,2013 and Janu&y 31,2012 in d.cord.rce with Canadian accounting standards for notfor-profit

Regina, Saskalchewan
March 28.2013

-..----,.4 ,/
A/ua,tdo&*-

Marcia Herback
Chartered Accountanl



WASCANA & UPPER QUIAPPI]LLE WATERSHEDS ASSOCIATION TAKINC
RESPONSIBILITY, INC.

BALANCE SHEf,T
AS AT JAITUARY 3T.2013

Januad 31,
2013

January 31,
2012

February I,
2011

Current assets
Cash
Accounts rcceivable

ASStrTS

$ 68,466
2.339

s 70_805

LIABTLITIES

$ 3,803
28.886

32,689

SURPLUS
38.1 t  6

s-29s5.

s 50,109

$ 88.670

$ 14,494
2.159

$.-75653

Current lhblllti€s
Accounts payable
Deferred reveaue (Note 4)

Cumulative rurDlus

s 2,101
30.314
32,415

$_!!@

$ 1,907
42.161
44,068

32.585
s 76.653

MARCIA HERBACK
Chartered Accoututant
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WASCANA & UPPER QU'APPf,LLE WATERSHf,DS ASSOCIATION TAI NG
RESPONSIBILITY, INC.

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND CUMULATIVE SURPLUS
FOR THE YEAR ENDf,D JANUARY 3I, 2013

(with comparative figures for 2012)

2013 2012

Revenue

Grants
Saskatchewan Water Shed Authority

Project Funding
AEGP Prcjcct - Buffalo Pound
ADCP Pmject - Lanigan Manitou
AEGP Project - Lewis Creek
Duck Unlimiled AEGP Funding
EcoAction
Memberships
Interest ldcome
Other grants
Otber project funding
SWA PRAC Funding
Workshop or Conference fecs
Other income

Expenditures

General and administration (Schedule I)
ProJect expense

Buft'alo Pound Projccl (Schedule 1)
Lanigan Manitou Projeot (Schedul€ l)
Lewis Creek Project (Schedule l)

Surplus for the yesr

Cumulrtiv€ surplus, beginning of yesr

Cumulative surplus, end of y€ar

$ 92,500 $ 90,417

48,827
33,286
19,3r5
5,000
6,154

29
3,500
4,408

160

246.277

37,006
42,0',75
16,768
5,000

t1,920
23,388

48

l0. l3 l
10,000
1 ,115
1.540

l5{ t , t  15

48,564
38,422
19.31s

( l8, l3e)

$ 38.116

t48,396

3t,006
36,168
16.',7 69

,1)  11q

23,669
32.s86

s_5i25.J,
See accompanying notes

MARCIA HERBACK
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WASCANA & UPPtrR QU'APPELLtr WATERSHEDS ASSOCIATION TAI(NC
RESPONSIBILITY, INC.

STATDMtrNT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YI]AR f,NDED JANUARY 31, 2013

(with comparativc figures for 2012)

2013 2n12

Operating activities

Surplusfortheyear$(18,139)$23,669

Net change in non-cash working capital balances
Accounts receivable 36,222 (36,402)
Accounts payable |,702 195
Deferred revenue (1.428) (l1.ti47)

Cash provided by (used in) opemting activities | 8.357

Increase (decreasc) in c.sh 18,357 (24,385)

C.sh posltlon, beglnnlng ofyerr 50.109 '74.494

C.sh positlon, end of yerr $-5!366 $--$.$9

Se€ accompanylng notes

MARCIA HERBACK
Chartered Accountant
P rciz s t io na I C a I p arctiaa



WASCANA & UPPER QU'APPELLE WATERSHEDS ASSOCIATION TAKING
RESPONSIBILI IY, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STAI'f,MENTS
JANUARY 31, 2013

Status and nature of activities
Wascana & Upper Qu'Appelle Watersheds Association Taking Responsibilily, lnc.'s puqose is
to lead the Watershed Plan implcmcntation and promote society's understanding ol water as
finite and esscntial lo lile. The association's missron is to have healthy watersheds with
abundant quality water, achieved through individuals, communities, and theif governments
working co-operatively to ensurc lhc envirorunental, social and economic sustainability of the
watersheds. Thcy are incorporated uDder the non-profit laws of Saskatchewan. Under prcsent
lcgislation, no income taxes are payable on the reporled income ofsuch opemtions.

Adoption of accountinq standards for non-for-profit orqanizations

On Janu y l, 2012 Wascana & Upper Qu'Appcllc Watcrsheds Association Taking
Responsibility, lnc. adopled .rccornting standards for notfor-prollt organizations. These are
the first financial statements preparcd in accordance with this new fiamework which have been
applied retrospectively.

Therc were no adjustmcnts 1l) ncl assets as al Jirnuary l,20ll or cxccss (dcliciency) of
rcvcnucs ovcr cxpenditures for the year ended Dcccmber 31, 2011 as a result oftransition to
Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit org nizalions.

3. Summarv of sirnificall iesllllilg_polis!$

These financiol stalements have been preparcd in accordance wilh Canadian cccounting
standards for not-fbr-prcfit organizations and include the tbllowing signilicant ccounting
policics:
CnpitalasEcts.
Capital assets are charged against revcnucs in thc year ol purchasc.
Revenue
Grants arc rccorded as revenue in the flscal period iirr which the monies were approved by the
funding association. Grants reccivcd in advance oflhe period fbr which they are to be used are
recorded as delerred grant revenue, Unreslricted contributions are rccognized as rcvenue when
received or rcceivable if the amount to be received can be reasonablv estimaled and collection
is reasonably assured,
financial instrumenls

The WNcana & Upper Qu'Appelle Watcrsheds Association Taking Rcsponsibility,Inc. initially
measures its tinancial assets and financial liabilities al fair valuc. lt subsequcntly mcasues all
its financial issels and financial liabiliti€s at amorlized cosl.

finmcial assets subsequently mcasurcd at amortized cosl include cash and accounts receivable.
Financial liabilities subsequenlly measured at amortizcd oost include accounts payable and
accrued liabilities.
Manasement ef!i44!.S
The preparation of tbe financial statements in confurmity with Canadian accounting standards
for nolfor-profit organizations rcquircs management to make estimates and assumptions that
aflect the reportcd amounts of assels and liabilities at the dale of the firancial statements and
the reported amount ofrevenues and expcnditures durirg the reporting period. By their nature,
these estimates are subject to neasurcmcnt uncertainty and thc cffcct on thl3 financial
statements of changes in such esiimates in future periods coul{l be significant.

2,
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WASCANA & UPPER QU'APPELLE WATf,RSHEDS ASSOCIAT'ION TAKING
RESPONSIBILITY. INC.

NOTI'S TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JANUARY 31,20I3

4. D€ferred revenue
During the year Wascana & Upper Qu'Appelle Watersh€ds Association Takin€! Responsibility,
Inc. received monies for expenses which will occur in the lbllowing fiscal year.

Financial instrr|ments
wascana & Upper Qu'Appelle Watersheds Association Taking Rcsponsibiliry, lnc. is exposed
to various risks through its financial instrumcnts. The following analysis provides a moasurc of
the Wascana & Upper Qu'Appelle Watersheds Associalion Taking Responsibility. Inc.'s
exposure and concentrations at January 31, 2013:
Credit risk
Credit risk arises from the potential that a party may default on their financial obligations, or if
thcrc is a concentralion offinancial obligations which have similar economic characteristics
that could be simjla,ly affected by changes in cconomic conditions, such that the association
could incur a financial loss. The association is exposed to credit risk with respect to cash and
accounts receivablc. Credit risk for accounts receivable is managed by the credit quality and
diverse debtor base and creating an allowaDcc fbr bad debts whcrc applicable. Thcrc has been
no change fiom crcdit risk exposure from 201 l.
Liouidiw risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the association may not be able to meet a demand for cash or fund
its obligations as they come due or nol being able to liquidate assets in a limely manner at a
reasonable price. the association is exposed to liquidity risk with respect to its aocounts
payable and &ccrued liabilities but manages its Iiquidity risk by holdiflg assets thal can be
readily converled into cash, There has becn 0o change trom liquidity risk cxposurc tiom 201 l.
Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is a tlpe ofmarket risk that relcrs to the risk that the 1'air value of filrancial
instrumcnts or firturc cash flows associated with thc instruments will fluchrate due to changes
in market inlerest rates. The association is exDosed to interelt rate risk with resDect to its cash
and its et'fect on intercst income. |_luctuations rn interest ratcs do have a signilicdnt effect on
cash due to the fact that interest income is not a major peroenfage oftotal revenue. Ihere has
been no change from interest risk exposure from 201 ]

6, Comparstive fi[ures
Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conlorm with the current year's
prcsentation.

5.
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WASCANA & UPPER QUIAPPI]LLE WATERSHf,DS ASSOCIATION TAKING
RESPONSIBILITY, INC.

SCHEDULES TO FINANCIAI- STATEMENTS
FOR THf, YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31. 20I3

(with comparative ligures for 2012)

2013 2012
Exp€nditures Schedule I

$ 1,973
263

2,916
1,122
I,060
2,426

7,64',7
3,584

- 
3,000

350
1,902

5,716
u,614

I  I0,413
1.430 16s

s 1s8.r ls $._113.196

Administration

Administration
Bank oharges and interest
Confbrences and m€etings
Computer €xpense
Insurance
Office
Professional fees
Projeors (Eco-action)
Registration and membership fees
Rent
Research and eduoation
Stafftraining
Supplies
Telephone
Tradeshows
Travel and meals
Wages and benefits
Wchsite

Buffalo Pound ProJect
Advertising
Of{ice
Travel and meals
wages and benefits
Workshops

Lanigrn Manitou Project
Advertising
Office
Tfavel and meals
Wages and benefits
Workshops

L€wis Crc€k Project
Advertising
Offic€
Trade show and conferences
Travel and meals
Wages and benefits

2,232
420

8,E86

1,1 10

2,420
16,351
3,241
3,000

243
291

2;789
2,821
1,891
4,77E

91.205

$ 346
4,646
8,908

32,092

89

3,823
24,s23

2.512 1.239
$ 48.564 $ 31.006

$ 1,760
5 I  tq

3,623
26,512

1.40t4
$_t!322

$ 1t9
1,856
1,435
2,649

13.256
$ 19.315

540
t,454
2,978

29,523
__, 1.673
$_3i.!€c

r28
817
938

2,624
12.262

s 16.769

MARCIA HERBACK
Chartered Accountant
Pro.fe s sionat Corpotutio,


